
Decision No. 87876 SEP 20 1977 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TdE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
United P~rcel Service, Inc., for 
authority to increase certain of its 
rates for common carrier parcel 
delivery service. 

In the Matter of the Investigation 
for the purpose of consiciering 
and determining minimum rates for 
transportation of cny and all 
commodities statewicle, including, 
but not limited to, those rates 
which are provided in Minimum 
Rate Tariff 2 and the revisions 
or reissues thereof. 

And Related Matters. 

~ 
) 
) 

Application No. 56871 
(Filed November 12, 1976) 

case No. 5432, OSH 946 
(Filed February 1, 1977) 

Case No. 5439, OSH 302 
case No. 5441;' OSH 384 

(Filed February 1, 1977) 

(Appearances are shown in Decision No. 87283.) 

FINAL OPINION 

In Application No. 56871, United Parcel Service, Inc. 
(UPS) seeks authority to increase certain of its rates for common 
carrier parcel delivery service between points in California as 
follows: 

Movements Wholly Within 
Local Drayage Area A, B, 

or C 
Per Package 
Per Pound 

Present Rates . 
60'" 
5 

(Continued on next page) 

-1-

Proposed R:ltes 
70e 
5.9 



A.56871, C.S432 OSH 946 et al. ap 

All Other Movements 
Throughout California 

Pcr Package 
Per Pou.."1.d 
Zone 2 
Zone 3 
Zone 4 
Zcne 5 

Overall California Intrastate 
Revenue per Package 

Percent Increase Sought 

P::'esent Rates 
66i£ 

6 .. 0 
7 .. 7 
9.9 

12.1 

14l.0r/. 

Proposed Rate2 
70<£ 

6 .. 4 
8.2 

10.6 
12.9 

l54.3i 
9.4% 

The proposed rates are designed to produce additional 
annual revenues of $10,616,000. 

Orders Setting Hearing in cases Nos. 5432, 5439, and 5441 
state as follows: 

'Various minimum rate tariffs published by the 
Commission contain provisions for the alternative 
application of common carrier rates which may be 
applied in lieu of the minimum r~tes when such 
common carrier rates produce a lower aggregate 
charge for the same transportation than results 
from the application of the minimum rates. 
Accordingly, hearings in the several minimum 
rate investigation cases should be held with the 
hearings in Application 56871 for the purpose 
of determining whether common carriers mai~taining, 
under outstanding authorizations permitting the 
alternative use of common carrier rates, rates 
below the specific miniQ'~ rate levels otherwise 
applicable, should be authorized and directed 
to increase such rates to t~e level of the 
rates established by United Parcel Service, Inc. 
pursuant to decision in said Application 56371, 
or to the level of the specific m!nim~ rates, 
whichever is lower." 
The Orders Setting Hearing were consolidated for hee.ring 

with Application No. 56871. 

-2-



A.56871, C.5432 OSH 946 et al. ap 

Public heari~g ~n the consolid~~ed proceeding was held 
on February 24, 1977 at which evidence in support of the relief 
sOl.lght was presented by UPS. The Com::nission staff, not having 
completed its investigation, was not prepared to present its 
evidence. The matters were adjourned to Y~y 17, 1977 for receipt of 
the staff evidence. 

Becaus~ of the time lag between the filing of the applica­
tion and date of the adjourned hearing, partial general relief was 
granted in the amount of the requested increase less two cents per 
package by Decision No. 87283 dated ~y 3, 1977. Based on an 
estimated volume of 80,000,000 packages in the 1977 test year used 
by UPS, the inereased annual revenue granted by Decision No. 87283 
is $9,016,000. The increase granted by Decision No. 87283 will be 
referred to ~ereiMftCi!r as the "intcri:::l inc:.-eas~".l/ 

Tbc Cc~~is~ion concluded in Dccis~on No. 87283 that co~ 
carriers now main~aining parcel delivery rates c~parable to the 

~ rates of a?plicant but otherwise lower than the established minimum 
rates should be authorized and directed to increase such rates to 
the level of the rates authorized to UPS in order to maintain 
competitiv4.~ relationships. 

1/ Decision No. 87283 stctes: 
"Interim rate relief has specific significance to the Commission 
and to the Californi~ Supreme Courc. It should only be 
authorized in those instances whe=ein an applicant has 
established to the Commission's satisfaction that an emergency 
financial sit~tion exists which requires granting rate relief 
pending any furither showing. Here, such en emergency has not 
been established. However, applicant h~s made its initial case 
and that caSe has been tested by cross-examination. In the 
absence of persuasive objection, there is no reason why partial 
relief may not now be granted to applicant. Such partial 
general rate relief should be granted." 

-3-



A.S6871, C.S432 OSH 946 et ale ap 

The minimum rates for parcel delivery service set forth 
in Item 265 of Minimum Rate Tariff 2 (MRT 2), Item 850 of Minimum 
Rate Tariff l-B (MRT l-B), !:em 420 of Minimum Rate Tariff 9-B 
(MRT 9-B), and Item 425 of Yrinimum Rate Tariff 19 (MRT 19) were 
established to meet the rates published and maintained by UPS base~ 
on findings in prior decisions that UPS was the ratemal<ing ca~~ier 
in the parcel delivery field. The rates in those tariff it~ns 
historically were raised to the levels authorized to UPS in order to 
maintain parity with UPS rates. The parcel delivery rates in the 
above-named minimum rate tariff items are lower than the minimum 
charges otherwise ~?plicable. !he Commission has not raised the 
minimum parcel delivc=y rates to the levels authorized to UPS in 
Decision No. 87283. As no discussion for such action is contained 
in that decision, the parties we4e not made aware of the rationale 
underlying the Commission' s dete~nat:i.on th.:'"!t the minimum parcel 
rates should not be concurrently incr~~~ed to the level granted to 
UPS. 

Further public hearing was ~~ld before Administrative Law 

Judge Mallory at San Francisco on ~~y 17 and 18, 1977, and the 
matters were submitted. The evidence of the Commission staff was 
presented by witnesses appearing for its Finance Division and its 
Transportation Division. Rebuttal to the staff's presentation was 
presented by UPS. In a st.:ltC!:IlCnt, California Trucking Association 
requested that the parcel delivery rates in !1RTs 2, l-B, 9-B, and 19 
be increased to the level authorized tc UPS in Application No. 
56871. No evidence directed to that request was presen~ed by sny 
party to the proceeding. 
Background - Revenue and Expense Determin~tion~ 

UPS operates in several states. In California, UPS conducts 
a specialized common carrier service for the transportation of small 
packages from other than retail stores (the service for which 
increased rates are sought). In addition, UPS conducts retail store 

-4-



A.S6371, C.5432 OSH 946 et ale ap 

delivery opere tions in ..:hf! ,oe-::_·opo1.:.ten areCos of Sac. Francisco and 
Los Angeles as a contract ca~r~er, and picku? and delivery of 
interstate shipments transpol=t,ad by United Parcel Service Company, 
an airfreight forwarder. Both UPS and United Parcel Service 
Company are wholly owned subsil:lisries of United Parcel Service of 
America, Inc. 

Buildings and other :~lant facilitie:; used by UPS in its 
operations are leased from subsidi.:::.ries of Ser,,..iee Plants Corpore.­
tion which, in turn, iz ~ subsidiary of United ?crccl Service of 
America, !nc .. 

In arriving at the expenses for UPS's California intrastate 
common carrier operc.tion, it is necessary to allocate joint 
oper3ting expenses incurred in UPS's contract carrier operations and 
the pickup anQ cielivery operations of its freight forwarder 
affiliate, as well as the expenses incurred by the common carrier 
service. In prior proceedings operating rents for facilities leased 
by UPS from its affiliate were eliminated and so-called landlord or 
ownersh;.p costs were substi:uted therefor, in order to elimiru:.te any 
element of profit in tran:;;actions between affiliates. 

Management fees covering expenses for legal, accounting, 
personnel, and other services j~curred on behalf of all affiliates 
are charged to the affiliates. The charge on Ups1s books for the 
management fee is based on 4.5 percent of gross revenue. For 
ratemaking purposes, that perc<;:ntage has been adjusted downward, to 
the ratio that the total operating expenses for UPS's intrastate 
common carrier services be~Lr tel total operating expenses of all 
subsidiaries of the parent cor~,ora'Cion to which a charge is made for 
management services. 

Depreciation expense for revenue equipment and plant 
equipment is adjusted on ~ remaining-life basis to reflect the 
service lives for such equipmen.t found reasor.able for ratemaking 
purposes in Decision No. 83217 dated July 30, 1974 in Application 
No. 54517. 

-5-



A.S687l, C.S432 OSH 946 et al. ap 

As in prior proceedings, operating expenses are adjusted 
to show on ~ full-year basis the additional costs that would have 
been incurred for wage and fringe benefits which became effective 
in the test year and before. R~lated adjustments were made in 
~nagement expense and regulatory fees. Test year operating revenues 
are determined by adjusting historical year operating revenues to 
include on a full-year basis .:my :'nc-:e.:lses grcntcd to tJ"PS tc-.llt arc 
not included in such historical operating revenues, or which are 
included only on a partial-year basis. UPS historically has 
experienced a year-to-year inc~ease in its california intrastate 
traffic volume. !n determining test year operating results, 
operating expense~ z~d operating; revenues under present and proposed 
rates are reduced to a per-packcge basis and the per-package revenues 
and expenses are expanded by the estimated increase in number of 
packages to be handled in order to determine test year operati~g 
results reflective of the estimated increased traffic volume. 

~ior to this proceeding, the last rate increase 
authorized to UPS was pursuant to Decision No. 85186 dated December 
2, 1975 in Application No. 55317. That decision found as follows: 

"6. Over the last six years, v,,·c have authorized 
UPS to increase its rates based on adopted 
results of operations which produce operating 
ratios (after taxes) ranging between 95.67 
percent to 97.17 percent, and rates of return 
ranging from 8.92 percent to 12.0 percent. 

"7. We authorize as reasonable the operating 
ratio of 95.58 percent and the rate of return 
of 10.87 percent set forth in Adopted Results 
of Operations Table 6. Such allowa~ce is 
reasonably within the range ~reviously 
granted to UPS and w~ll not produce excessive 
earnin$s for UPS's intrastate common carrier 
operatl.on .. " 

-6-



A.5687l, C.5432 OSH 946 et al. ap 

UPS f s Showing 

Ups's showing, as presented at the hearings ~eld in 
February 1977 and set forth in Decision No. 87283, is repeated in 
part herein for the puxpose of comparison with staff data. 

Ma~agement fees reflected on UPS's books in the base year 
used in its ,resentation (year ended June 30, 1976) were bc~ed on 
4.5 percent of gross revenue. For ratemaking purposes UPS sub­
stituted a value based o~ 2.51 percent of total operating expenses. 

In other respects, UPS followed the methods found reason­
able in ?rior proceedings, as more fully described under the 
proceeding heading, in determining its estimated test year operating 
results. 

The following is U?S's estimated operating results for a 
test year ending December 31, 1977. Column 1 represents historic 
data for the year ended June 30, 1976 adjusted for increased revenues 
resulting from higher rates authorized on an interim basis and 
adjusted expenses reflectinz increased wages and related payroll 
expense. Column 2 adjusts the G3ta in Column 1 to show the increased 
revenues from the g=eater package volume expected in the test year 
and to show the estimated increases in nonpayroll expenses 
(excepting business service expense). 

-7-



A.568'71 Ijt al. ,·kd 

TABLE 1 

.!'\~"""' .... 'OAl"'C""" ~·..,.C- I"C .. .H~ J. J, r,~ "",'1..cJ.., ,JuIl. v.J,. • 'j, !~ .. 

Cnliforni~ Introst~te Co~~on Carrier O~ration 
Income Stnteme~t 

Projeco;.ed. for Twelvo lo1onths Co:nmencing Jil."lua..7 1, 1977 
ShowL~ ~~~lts of Interim Rate Increase (Co1~Tr. 1) 

And the Effect of E:o:tim{lt.cd Tl'lCre.'lSe i:. Volume (Column 2) 

Packoges 

Operating Revenue 

O~r.'ltipg Expenses 

Payroll and Fringe Benefit~ 
Non-Payroll 
Depreciation Expense 
Business Service Expense 
Total Expense 

Net Oper3ting Revenues 

Income Truce!! 

Sto.te 
Federal 

Total Income Truces 

Net Income 

Oper~ting Ratio Before Inco1tle Taxes 

Operating Ratio Afcer Income Tm<es 

(1) 
Projected Year 

Results On. Base Year 
Voli.:Jlle Level 

(Note 1) 

72,203,495 

$109,973,912 

$ 77,409,738 
21,663,950 
2,445,45,) 
2:248,256 

$104,072,394 
$ 5,901,518' 

$ 438,177 
1,412,888 
1,351,065 

$ 4,050,453 

94.63 

96.:32 

(2) 
Projected Ye::Jr 

Results With Estimated 
Increase In Volume 

(Note 2) 

80,000,000 

$121, S4S, 000 

$ 85.768,000 
24,008,000 
2,445,450 
2:816,72$ 

S115,038,208 
$ 6,S09,792 

$ 519,922 
l,S09,622 

2,329,544 

S 4,480,242 

94.41 

96 .. :32 

Note 1: 3~se year is --:,he year ended Ju.."lC :30, 1976. 
No~e 2: Estimated L"lt:.c"D.stD.te volu::e for 12 months 

ending December 31, 1977. 

-8-



A.56871, C.S432 OSH 946 et al. ap 

The following t~b1e depicts the estimated rate of return 
under proposed interim rates using the data set forth in UPS's 
Exhibit 13: 

TABLE 2 

UN:t1.'ED PA~.::::E~ SERVICE? INC. 

Califor~:e :n~rastate Common Carrier Operation 
Summary of Earnings 

For Twelve l'-Ionths Commencing January 1. 1977 

Depreciaced Value of Operating Properties (Exhibit 12) 

Provision for Working C~sh 
Rate Base 
Net Income per Table 1 - Column 2 
Rate of Return under Interim Rates 

$44,378,440 
3,633,735 

45,012,175 
4,480,248 

9.3% 

The following table sets forth UPS's estimates of test 
year operating revenues and expenses under the full amount of the 
increases sought in Application No. 56871. (Exhibits 13 and 14.) 

-9-



A.,56S71, C.5432 OSH 946 et 31. ap 

Uni~ed Pa:cel Service, Inc. 

CalifO:nia Intrastate Common Corrier Operation 
Income Statement 

?rojec~ed for Twelve Months Commencing J~~~ 1, 1977 
Showir~ Results of Proposed Rnte Incre~se (Column 1) 

Ar.d the Effect of Estimated Increase in Volume (Cob.nr. 2) 

Packages 
Opera.ting Revenue 
9~rating ~nses 

Payroll and Fringe Benefits 
Non-Pa.yroll 
Depreciation Expense 
Business Service Expense 

tit Tot31 Expense 

~et Operating Revenues 
Ir.come Truces 

Stnte 
Federal 

Total Income Taxes 
Net Income 

(1) 
Projected Year 

Resulto on Base Year 
Tlolume Level 

72,203,495 
31:1,417,982 

77,409,738 
21,668,950 
2,445,450 
2.54.8,256 

104,072,394 
'1,3.45,588 

568,1.43 
__ 2',-043,658 

Operating Ratio before Income Taxes 

Operating Ratio after Income Taxes 
Rate Base (Table 2) 

2,611,BOl 

Itt 733.'t.78'] 
93 • .4l 

95.75 
48,012,175 

RAte of Return 9.9% 

( Contin~ed) 

-10-

(2) 
Projected Year 

Results With Est~~ated 
Incre3.Se in Vol'.lme 

85,768,000 
24,008,000 
2,445,450 
2,816,758 

115,038,208 
8,409 792 

663,922 
2%508,502 

3,172,424 
5.237 .36S 

93·19 
95.76 

48,012,175 

10.9% 



A.S6871, C.5432 OSH 946 et 31. ap 

TA...3LE :3 
( Continued) 

Note 1: 

Packages: Estim~tcd Intrastate Volume for 12 months endL~ December 31, ~977. 

Revenue Estimated Intrastate Volume multiplied by Average Revenue per 
package in Colulnn 1 (80,000,000 x Sl.5431). 

'Exnense Pnyroll ::l.."ld ?rinse~ - Esti"(I,ted !ntrastat~ volume I11IJltiplied by 
Average Payroll and F~e Benefit Expense per package in Column 1 
(80,000,000 x Sl.072!.). 

Non-Payroll - Est~ated Intrastate Volume multiplied by Average Non­
Payroll Expense per package in Colwn 1 (80,000,000 x S.3OO1). 
De~reciAt~on Exnense - Same amount as estimated for Projected 
Year ReS"":':t.5 in CO'k:nn 1. 

Business Service ~n5e - 2.51~ of Payroll, Non-Payroll, and 
Depreciation Expense (S1l2,221,450 x 2.51%). 

Finance Division Evidence 

Exhibit 16 contains the report of the Commission's Finance 
Division study of applicant's operations. 

The report states that the examination of the accounting 
and financial records of UPS and its affiliates included a review 
of U~>rs ~thods and procedu=cs, and the usc of auditing techniques 
and tests of accounting records considered necessary_ The report 
presents the results of the staff's examination of UPS's accounting 
records for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1976. The data contained 
in the books and records were adjusted to reflect ratemaking adjust­
ments found proper in prior decisions. Rent for facilities leased 
from affiliates was deleted and ownership costs were substituted; 
depreciation for revenue plant and equipment was revised to reflect 
the service lives found reasonable in Decision No. 83217 dated 
July 30, 1974 in Application No. 54517, and business service expense 

2/ was reduced from 4.5 percent to 2.57 percent of operating expense.-



A.56871, C.5432 OSH 946 et ale ap 

Based on its currect: examination, tlle s'Ulff recommendeci 
that further adjustments be ma~de. 

The principal adjustments relate to business service 
expense and to depreciation expense for revenue equipment. 

B~siness Service Expense 
The parent company of UPS, United Parcel Service of 

America, Inc. (America), performs management functions on behalf 
of all subsidiaries. The expense for such services are recorded 
on the book of subsidiaries based on 4.5 percent of gross revenues. 
In past proceedings, that expense has been assigned to UPS, for 
ratemaking purposes, based on the relationship of UPS's total 
operating expenses (exclusive of business service expense) to the 
total operating expenses of all America's subsidiaries. On such 
basis, business service expense represents 2.5l percent of UPS's 
operating expense for the historical period. 

Tae total business expense for the historical 
year ended June 30, 1976 was $40,595,168. Included in that amount 
were expenses incurred for the movement of America's headquarters 
from New York City to Greenwich, Connecticut, in the amount of 
$923,341. The staff report states that the benefits of this move 
will accrue to UPS for many years. The report recommends that the 
cost be amortized over a period of ten years, rather than be charged 
to current operating expenses. The staff adjustment to business 
service expense removed the charge to current expenses of $923,341 
and substituted one-tenth of that amount ($92,334) as the amortized 
portion of that total amount t~ be charged to current expenses. 

Also included in business service expenses are the start­
up costs of initiating operations in the states of Montana, Utah, 
Idaho, Arizona, and Nevada in the amount of $3,434,001. A cadre 
of personnel from established districts wcs assigned to establish 

-12-



A.5687l, C.5432 OSH 946 et al. ap 

pickup and delivery routes and to train drivers, sorters, and office 
personnel in connection with the commencement of service within tte 
newly certificated area. Start-up costs in the amount of $3,434,001 
were excluded from business service expense for the reason that the 
staff witness conc~uded that the start-up costs are unrelated to 
UPS's california operations. 

U~S rents its operatir~ properties from an affiliated 
company. The accounting services related to the rental activity 
are separately identi:ied in America's books of accounts. The staff 
excluded from business se~vice expense accounting service charges 
of $235,065 and in lieu th~reof, substituted in historical year 
operating expenses d~ amount of $33,403, representing an allocation 
of cost based on the n~er of rental units in California. 

The staff also excluded from business service expense 
dues paid to non-qualifying organizations under Pccific Tel. 
& Tel. Co. (1964) 62 CPUC 775. In th~t decision t~¢ Commission 
found thet donations end contri~utions to c~~ritnblc) social, 
~nd comounity welf~rc orgenizations should be excluded from 
op~rating ~xpenses end should be below-the-lin~ ch~rses borne by 

stockholders. 
UPS challenged the accounting adjustments to business 

service expense related to headquarters moving expenses and start· 
up costs for its n~w mountain states operations. UPS did not 
dispute the adjustments regarding eccounting service charges on 
properties rented from affiliates, or non-qualifying expenses for 
dues and donations. 

Depreciation of Revenue Eguipment 
The staff financial examiner recommended that the service 

lives of automotive equipment adopted for ratemakL~ purposes in 
Decision No. 83217 in Application No. 54517 be reevaluated by 
extending such lives to the ~ctual rctiramcnt ~ges of such equipment. 

-13-



A.56871, C.5432 OSH 946 et ale ap 

T~c Commission, in Decision No. 832l7, adopted for r~temaking 
purposes a service life of 15 y~a:s for vans and 12 years for 
tractors and trailers, based on a study of ~ staff transportation 
engineer received as Exhibit 20 in Application ~:O. 54517. The 
salvage value of cac~ o~uiPQcnt cl~$S i3 10 percent. 

!he sta~f financial witness analyzed the retirement ages 
of UPS's van$ and tractor-trailer units in the three California 
districts for the years 1967 through 1976. That study showed 
that the weighted average retirement age for vans is 19.1 years and 
for tractor-trailer units is 15.9 yea=s. 

According to E~~ibit 16, the service lives of revenue 
equipment are mor~ ~~?endent on management policies than on any 
other single factor. That is, the decision as to whether equipment 
is traded in every three years or every 20 years depends primarily 
on management decisions influenced by ma!ntenance ~olicies and to 
some degree by accidents that result in occasional early retirement~ 
The staff accountant attempted to ascertain why, in view of the 
data on =etirement ages, the coopa~y has used lives that are so 
much shorter than its actual experience. The explanation offered 
was that although the older equipmen~ remains on the books, it is 
only used occasionally, in times of peak demand. To tes~ this 
st~tement the staff accountant made a study of the percentage 
utilization of vans and tractors in the three California districts, 
by model year. The results of that study showed that the 
utilization of the older equipment is only slightly lower than new 
equipment. For example, tractors purchased in 1958 were used 
about 78 percent of the time as compared wi~h tractors purchased in 
1975, that were in use about 80 percent of the time. 

-14-



A.S6871, C.S432 OSH 946 et ala ap 

Based on ~he analysis of these data, the witness 
recommended that the Co~ssion adept service lives of 19 years 
for vans and 17 yea~s for tractors and trailers. 

A-~ualized dep~eci3tion on vans as of the y~2r ended 

June 30, 1976, using a lS-year life, would result in charges to 
operating expenses of $828,544. If the average service life for 
vans t>l\lS extended to 19 yca:-s) .:!nnual depreciation charges woulci 
be reduced to $654,114. Annualized depreciation on tractors and 
trailers as of the year ~nded June 30, 1976, using a 12-year 
service life, would :esult in charges to operating expense of 
$789,179. If the average service life fo: tractors and trailers 
~1as extended to 17 y~ars) annu.'ll depreciation charges would be 
reduced to $S57,068. 

Income Taxes - Interest Income 
The staff accountant furnished to the staff engineer the 

data used in calculating test year income t~xes including the 
amount of interest expense to be used as a deduction from pre-tax 
income. The record shows that interest income expected to be 
earned in the test year was not considered as a factor by the staff 
accountant. It is the contention of the staff that interest income 
is a non-operating item which should not be considered in 
determining the amount of federal or state income taxes for rate­
making purposes. No reference co prior Commission decisions was 
furnished to support that contention. 

Recommendations 
No rate of return study was made by the Finance Division. 

No recommendation as to reasonable levels of earnings was furnished, 
nor did the financial examiner make any recommendation as to whether 
a further increase be granted. 

-lS-



A.56871, C.5432 OSH 946 et ale ap 

Evidence of Transportation Division 
The Commission staff engineering witness presented 

Exhibits 17, 18, and 19, which contain development of operating 
revenues ~nd ex?e~ses, incc-~ taxes, net income, and rate base for 
a test year cnding December 31, 1977. Included in the staff 
engineer's report is a revision of the working cash study introduced 
in Exhibit 25 in Application No. 55317 (DeCision No. 85186 of 
December 2, 1975) to bring the lead/lag analysis up to date. 

Results of Ooc=ation Study 
The steff engi~eer ceveloped estimated test year operating 

results by revising d&ta p=ceentcd in Table 3 to reflect the 
following adjustmcn~s: 

1. Business service expense calculated by the 
staff financial examiner was substituted for 
the business se~ice expense allocation used 
in UPS exhibits.l/ 

2. Rate base data are revised to reflect the 
working cash allowance developed from the 
updating by the engineer of the lead/lag 
study of working cash i~troduced in the 
prio= proceedi~g. 

3. A projected package volume of 78,300,000 
for the test year W3S substituted for the 
package volume of 80,000)000 estimated by 
UPS, as shoTNn in Column '- of Table 3. 

4. Incoco tax c~lculations reflect tbe 1utere~t 
expense deductions furnished by the staff 
accountant. 

The recommendation of the staff fi~ncial witness that 
service lives of equipmen.t be extended was not adopted by the staff 
engineer and the test year operating results in Exhibits 17, 18, and 
19 do not reflect that recommendation, but are based on the service 
lives found reasonable in prior decisions. 

l/ The percentage used by the staff engineer in Exhibits 17, 18, 
and 19 was 2.22 percent; the amount recommended by the staff 
accountant in Exhibit 16 was 2.23 percent. 

-16-



A.5687l, C.S432 OSH 946 et ale ap 

Exhibit 17 states that the staff's estimate of test year 
package volume was determined by applying th~ leazt-sq~res ~~:hOG 
to actual package volumes for recent years. 

Test year revenucs were determined by using the estimated 
revenue per package under proposed rates developed in UPS's ~xhibit 
14, and applying that fector to t~c packagc volu~e csti~ted by the 
staff. Estimated expenses were determined by a?plying UPS's 
estimates of ?e=-pac!~age payroll and fringe benefits, 3"rl non­
payroll expenses to tae staff's estimated pacl~ge volume. 

The following table depicts the staff engineerrs estimated 
operating results for a test year ending December 31, 1977, giving 
effect to the adjustments described above. 

-17-



I .---
f 

e TA_ 4 

~~8s1on Staff Estimates of 
United Parcel Service, Inc. 

California Intrastate Comoon Carrier Operation 
D'OJected for 12 Months (lo!;;lncndlng January 1, 1971 

Interim Prop:>sed 
Rates Rates ---

No. of Packages 78,JOO,(X)J 78,3(X),C()O 

Operating Revenue $119,?58,7JO $120,824,730 

Avg. Revenue p6.r Pkg. $1.5231 

Qperatil18 ~nsM 
Payroll and Fringe Benefits 83,945,430 83,945,430 
Payroll and i"ringe Benofits per Pkg. 1.0721 
Non-Payroll Expanses 23,497,830 23,497,8)0 
Non-Payroll Expensos per Pkg. .3001 
DepNciat.ion _ 2, ~.5J!t2Q 2,445J!Q5! 

Subtot,8l. 101'..8,710 109.888.710 
Businoss Service .2 I !t2~. 5:!Q __ 214~1~~O 

'Cot.al Expenses 112,32 ,1'),0 112.3,21.0 

Net. ~~~ating Revenue 6,9)0.490 8,496,'.90 

lncoose Taxes 
California m.O~ 61.9,967 
Federal _:!..7g61'146 2. 1.40 t112 

Total 2,2 5,773 3.(1]0,742 

Net. Income 1.,6& •• 717 5,405,'/48 
()pera.tin.g Ratio 

Before InC@roo texes ~percent) 91 •• 19 92.97 
After IncOQe Taxes percent) 96.01 95.53 

e »< • 
VI 

§ 
• 
0 • 
t; 
I\) 

@ 
~ 

-.0 
~ 
0"-

n 
~ 

$1.5431 f:. • 
(D 
'tl 

1.012.l 

.3001 



A.56371, C.5432 OSH 946 et ale ap 

The following table sets forth the staff engineer's 
estimate of rate base for year ending December 31, 1977 and his 
est~~ted rate of return under the assucptioas set forth in the 
table. 

TABLE 5 

Commission Staff Estimate of 
Ullitcd Parcel Service, Inc. 

California Intrustate Common carrier Operations 
12 Months Ending December 31, 1977 

Rate of Return c~rison 
(S~~± ~:ojCctea ?ac~ volume) 

At Interim At Proposed 
Rates Rates 

Rate Base $48,551,440 $48,551,440 
Net Income (1) 4,537,362 5,278,394 

Ra te of R.eturn (1) 9.35% 10.87% 
Net Income (2) 5,405,748 
Rate of Return (2) 9.61% 11.13'0 

(1) calculations based on interest deduction in UPS exhibits 
introduced in the initial phase of this proceeding. 

(2) calculations based on interest developed by Finance Division 
for income tax computation. 

Recommendation 
The staff engineer made no recommendation concerning 

whether the full amount of the increase sought should be granted. 
Upon cross-examination, the staff enginee~ expressed the opinion 
that the rates of return set forth in Table 5 were within the 
parameters of rates of return authorized to UPS in prior proceedings~ 

. and that the rates of return under the sought rate level would not 
produce excessive earnings. 

-19-



A.56871, C.5432 OSH 946 et a1. ap 

Applicant's Rebuttal Testimony 
Interest Deduction - Income Taxes 
Applicant disputes the amount of the interest deduction 

for income tax calculation developed by the staff. The amount of 
the interest deduction from net operating expenses used in the 
staff's test year inc~e tax calculat:Lon is $29S,829. Of that 
amo~~t, approx~tely two-thirds repr(~sent interest on short-term 
debt (so-called revolving credit account).±! Applicant presented 
Exhibit 20, which contains its estioates of the interest expense 
which America will incur i~ 1977. E~~ibit 20 shows that saort-
term debt (revolvine c=edit) would fluctuate from a high of 
$45,000,000 in January to a low of nothing in December 1977; and 
that America's total interes~ on shl,rt-term debt for t~c yesr would 
be $808,046, and on long-tero debt would be $223,894, for a totel of 
$1,031,940. The intra-California portion of 1977 interest expense 
is shown to be $104,410 in Exhibit 22. UPS contends that if interest 
expense is to be reflected in income tax calculations, interest 
income also should be included. Exhibit 21 shows that substantial" 
interest income bas been earned i~ recent years from short-term 
cash investments; Exhibit 22 shows that the estimated interest 
income allocatable to 1977 California intrastate operations is 
$106,000. The money management policies of America were described 

~! The staff witness calculated test year debt expense for 
America of $3,144,965 of which $2)207,500 is interest 
expense on a revolving credit in the 3mount of $35,000,000. 
A portion of America's debt expense was allocated to UPS's 
intra-California operations"in the sace retio that rate 
base items for such operations bear to total assets. 

-20-



A~56871, C.5432 OSH 946 et ale ap 

for the record which permit America to substantially reduce its 
borrowing requirements over a short period and to make short-term 
cash investments. 

Business Service Exocnse 
t 

UPS does not dispute the staff adjustments to business 
service expense which eliminate real estate acco~ting costs and 
dues to non-qualifying organizations. 

UPS disputes staff adjustments relating to the move of 
America I s headquarters to G:reenwich, and to the elimination of the 
start-u~ costs of Ups1s new mo~~tain seates o~erations. . . 

Exhibit 23 shows tha~ business privilege tax savings 
resulting from the I~lccaticn ~~s $1,519,208, comparing the year 
1974 (New York City) with the year 1976 (Greenwich). ~1at one-yecr 
tax saving exceeds the total moving costs of $923,341. UPS 

. contends, in t!:lc alternetivc, th.:tt :":loving c03t~ SbOllld b.:: c;:~(;!nsed 

in the ?Criod in which they occurred, but if t!:'le steff'~ contention 
is accepted, moving costs should be amortized ove= a shorter period 
~han that recommended by the staff. 

UPS presented testimony designed to show that the opening 
of the new mountain states territory directly bcn~fi:s its 
California intrastate operations by gcncrcting additional 
traffic to or from Ca.lifornia which produces economies of scale. 
The additional territory added tel UPS's interstate operations 
permits it to serve all of the coctiguous 48 sta.tes~ Asserted1y, 
the fact that shippers can =each all points in the 48 states should 
generate additional package volume that would tend to reduce unit 
costs. UPS contends that because the additional traffic volume in 
question will tend to reduce handling costs in California, that the 
costs of opening the mountain states territory should not be 
excluded from business service expense 0=, at least, should be 
treated the same as headquarters moving expenses and be amortized 
over a period of years. 

-21-



A.5687l 7 C.5432 OSH 946 et ale ap 

Service Lives of Eauinment -
UPS contends that the study made by the staff accountant 

gives consideration only ~o the retirement ages of equipment, and 
that no study w~s made of other factors, includir..g salvage values. 
In Exhibit 26, U~ presented data to show that there is a 
precipitous drop in usage of V.:lns after the 23-yea:- period analyzed 
in Chert C of staff. Exhibit 16. 
Issues 

The issues :aised by the staff in its presentation are 
the following: 

1. The proper b'.lsi::.r.:!ls service expense for inclusion 
in test y~~= operating expenses. 
(3) Should the full amount of headquarters 

moving expenses be included, or should 
such expenses be amo=~izedZ If amortized, 
what period should be used? 

(b) Should s:art-up costs for newly certificated 
mountain states operations be included? 
If included, should such expenses be amortized, 
and what period should be used? 

2. Should service lives of mo:or vehicle equipment be 
lengthened, as proposed by the staff accountant~ 

3. What is the appropriate interest expense deductio;o. 
for computation of income taxes? 

4. Should the reduced package volume estimated by 
the staff engineer be substituted for the test 
year volume estimated by UPS? 

5. Should ra.te ba::::c be adjusted to reflect 
the staff's updatea worI<ing C.:lsb. 
allowance? 

Discussion 
Business Service Expenses 
The staff recommends that headquarters moving expen:e be 

amortized over a ten-year period. UPS contends that the full 
amount of such expense should be included, inasmuch as the move 
produced an immediate reduction in expenses greater than the costs 
of the move. The mOving costs are non-recurring expenses which ~1ll 

-22 ... 



A.56871, C.5432 OSH 946 et ale ap * 

produce an effect on operating expenses for several future years. 
Therefore, the expenses should not be reflected in operating 
expenses in the period in which they were incurred, but should be 
spread over a reasonable period. (See San Diego Pipe Line Co. et al. 
(1971) 71 CPUC 832.) The staff selected a ten-year period. In our 
view that period is reasonable. The staff adjusement will be 
adopted. 

The start-up costs for UPS's newly certificated mountain 
states operations do not appear to have a direct benefiCial effect 
on California intrastate operations; therefore those costs should 
not be included in business service expenses. The staff adjustment 
is reasonable and will be adopted. 

Based on the foregoing, the percentage factor for business 
service expense for inclusion in test year results of operations is 
2.23 percent. 

Service Lives of Automotive Equipment 
The staff accountant's study presents sufficient datg to 

show that the service lives of automotive equipment may be under­
stated. However, that study contains no corresponding analyses 
of salvage values of equipment, and did not give consideration 
to other economic data ordinarily evaluated in an engineering study. 
We will request our staff to prepare a new study of the service 
lives of automotive equipment for presentation in the next pro­
ceeding involving UPS rates. 

Computation of Income Taxes 
UPS~ ~n ~ts exh~b~ts, uses a lesser interest deduct~on 

than the staff for computation of income tax expense. Rebuttal 
Exbibits 20, 21, and 22 show that the California intrastate portion 
of the interest expense UPS expects to incur in the test year is 
$104,410, rather than the figure of $299,829 used by the staff. 

Interest income is a result of investments from short-teem 
cash investments. It must be concluded that the cash used in making 
these investments was excess and not necessary to ordinary operations 
Therefore, interest income, in this case, should not be a part of a 
computation of income taxes for California intrastate operations. 

-23-



A.5687l, C.5432 OSH 946 et a1. ap 

Test Year Package Volume 
The record shows r.hat staff estimates of package volume 

were projected from historical data on a mat~cmatic~l basis, and no 
consideration was given to other factors. UPS sh~wed that it 
expects added intrastate volume (as well as interstate volume) to 
result from additional oper~tive rights which fill out its 48 states 
operation. It appe~rs that UPS has analyzed data affecting traffiC 
volume in addition to the historical data relied upon by the staff. 
UPS's estimate of pacl~ge voluce for the test year appears 
reasonable and should be utilized. 

Worl<inS.£13·:;h Allo~7ance 

Both U2S and the staff developed lead/lag studies for 
determination of worki~g cash requirements. The staff brought up 
to date its study produced for the most recent UPS rate proceeding, 
which was adopted for the purposes of that proceeding. The working 
cash allowance for inclusion in rate ba~e as set forth in the staff 
study will be reasonable for the purpose of this proceeding. 
Adopted Results of 0perctione 

Based on the foregoing discussion the test year results 
of opcrctions which we find reasonable and ado~t for the purposes 
of this proceeding are the following: 

-24-



-
A •. 56S71, C .. 54S2 OSH 946 et al ap * 

TABLE 6 

United Parcel Service, L~c. 

Pa.ckages 

Operating Revenues 
Ooerating Exoens~5 

Adopted Results ot Operations 
Under Interim 3nd Proposed Rates 

For A Test Year Ending 
December 31, 1977 

Inter:i.m 
RI.).'te~ 

80,000,000 

Sl2l,$48,OOO 

Payroll and Fringe Benefits 
Non-?~yroll ~~ses 
Depreciation Expense 
Bu::iness Service Expense 

85,768,000 
24.,008,000 
2,445,4.50 
2; 502, 5)$ 

114,723,988 Total Expensc~ 

Net Operating Revcn~e 
Incomt:. Taxes 

California 
Federal 

Tot~ Taxes 
Net Income 
RatG aQ~6 
~te of Return 

Qperating Ratios 

Before Taxes 
A.t'ter Taxes 

7,124,012 

544,030 
1,021,640 
2,46.5,670 
4,658,342 

48,551,440 

9.59/> 

-25-

Proposed 
Rtltel5 

80,000,000 

$12,3,448,000 

85,768.000 
24,008,000 
2,445,450 
2,5Q2,t;~S 

114,723,988 
8,724.,012 

688,030 
',6'5,°20 
),,30,3,0.50 
5,420,692 

4S,5Sl,440 

ll.l1% 



A.56871, C.S432 aSH 946 et a1. ap 

Reasonableness of Earnings 
Permanent increases in rates were granted to UPS in the 

following proceedings. Both rate of return and operating ratio 
(after taxes) were considered in determining the reasonableness of 
the increases authorized. 

Decision 
No. 

75692 
78711 
82581 
83217 
85186 

Application 
No. 

50760 
52362 
53615 
54517 
55317 

Test Year 
Ended 

2/28/70 
2/28/72 

12/31/73 
12/31/74 

5/30/76 

Rate of 
Return 

12.007., 
9.05 
9.85 
8.92 

10.86 

Operating Ratio 
(After Taxes) 

95.67% 
S7.17 
96.91 
96.71 
95 .. 58 

The rate 0: return of 11.11 percent resulting from the 
proposed rates f~lls within the range of rates of return resulting 
from rate increases approved in prior decisions. America's capital 
structure consists almost entirely of equity, as shown in the 
following ~t~ dcriv~d froo e??li~antfs Exhibit 22: 

TABLE 7 

United Parcel Service of 
America, Inc. and Subsidiaries 

Capit~l Structure for 
Year Ended December 31, 1977 

Shareholder's Equity 
Debt 
Total Capital 

Amount 
(+0002 

$478,739 
18 2 635 

497,374 

Pcrcen: 
96.25 
3.75 

100 .. 00 

Based on the above capital structure and a cost of debt 
of 4.52 percent, a rate of return of 11.11 percent produces a 
return on equity of about 12 percent, which is reasonable for the 
type of operations conducted by UPS. 

-26-



A.5687l, C.5432 osa 946 et ale ap 

Issues in OSH Proceedings 
Interim Decision No. 87283 authorized and directed 

cotmnOn carriers to raise their cOtlpet:i"~i.ve rates to the level 
authorized to UPS therein) but did noe raise the corresponding 
minimum rates for parcel delivery service in the local San Francisco 
Bay Area, Metropolitan Los Angeles and Metropolitan San Diego 
drayage areas. Although that action was unexplained in the order, 
the purpose was to afford local drayage area carriers flexibility 
in their rates for parcel delivery service. It was expected that 
should permit carriers operating in the local drayage areas lUlve 
found tbat t~e ~~istinz cinim~ rates were too low, the c~rricrs 
would h3VC cppearcd to request that tbe pcrcel r~tes in the drcycge 
are~s be rcised. No such r~prcsent3tions were ~de at the· hearing. 
It appears, and we conclude, that an immediate raise in the local 
drayage parcel delivery rates is not necessary. Therefore, we 
will allow the minimum drayage rates for parcel delivery service 
to remain at their present levels. In the event that any carrier 
operating under such rates believes that ehe existing mintmum :ates 
are too low, that carrier may petieion to raise the mintmum rates 
to the levels granted to UPS herein. 
Fl.ndings 

1. Interim Decision No. 87283 in this proceeding authorized 
UPS to increase its rates, pending completion of staff studies and 
their receipt in evidence. 

2. Relief not heretofore accorded to UPS in the interim 
Decision No. 87283 would permit it to further increase its rate 
per package by 2 cents. The estimat:ed annual increase from such 
proposal is $1,600,000. 

3. The studies undertaken by the Commission staff have been 
completed and were received in evidence at the heoc~ held on May 
17 and 18, 1977. 

-27-



A.56871, C.S432 aSH 946 et a1. ap * 

4. As set forth in Tables 1 and 3 above, UPS's test est~tp.e 
indicate that its intrastate common carrier operations would result 
in net operating revenues (after taxes) of $4,480,248, an operating 
ratio (after taxes) of 96.32 percent, and a rate of return of 
10.9 percent. 

5. As set forth in Table 4 above, staff's test year estimates 
indicate that under the full amount of rate increase sought herein, 
UPS's California intres~~e common carrier operations would result 
in net operating revenues (after taxes) of $S ,405) 748, an operatir4g 
ratio (after taxes) of 95.53 percent, and a rate of return on rate 
base of 11.13 percent. 

6. Over the l.":lst six yec.rs:l we have authorized UPS to 
increase its rates based on adopted results of operations which 
produce operating ratios (after taxes) ranging between 95.58 
percent to 97.17 percent, and rates of return ranging from 8.92 
percent to 12.0 percent. 

7. We authorize as reasonable the operating ratio of 95.6 ____ -
percent and the rate of return of 11.11 percent set forth in the 
adopted results of operations in Table 6. Such an allowance is 
reasonably within the range previously granted to UPS and will not 
produce excessive earnings for UPS's intrastate common carrier 
operation. 

8. The balance of the rate increase sought in the 
application and not her.eto£o~e gr3ntcd in the interiQ order will 
be reasonable and is justified. That amount is two-cents per 
package, wbich produces additional annual income of $1,600,000. 
Conclusions 

1. The balance of the rate increase sought herein shoul~ be 
granted, as provided in the order which follows. 

2. Common carriers now maintaining parcel delivery ra:es 
comparable to the rates of UPS but otherwise lower than the 
established minimum rates should be authorized and directed to 
increase such rates to the level of the rates authorized to UPS 
herein in order to maintain competitive relationships. 

-28 ... 



A_56871, C.S432, OSH 946 et a1. ap * 

3. Minimum Rate Tariffs 1-B, 2, 9-B, and 19 should not be 
~mende~ to reflect the increased wholesale parcel delivery rates 
authorized herein. 

4. The Commission staff is requested to prepare current 
studies of the service lives and resicual values of automotive 
equipment used by UPS in its intrastate common carrier operations fo~ 
presentation in the ne~t proceeding in which UPS seeks to increase 
its common carrier rates. 

5. There is an immediate need for the rate relief ordered 
herein, and this order should be effective the date hereof. 

FnT...~.L ORDER 
IT IS ORD~~D that: 

1. United Parcel Service> Inc. is authorized to establish the 
increased rates and charges as proposed in Application No. 56871. 

2. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of 
the order herein ~y be ~de effective not earlier than five days 
after the effective date hereof, on not less than five days' notice 
to the Commission and to the public. 

3. The authority granted herein s:hall expire unless exercised 
within ninety days after the date hereof. 

4. The rates established by United Parcel Service, Inc., 
pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 1 hereof, shall not be further 
increased by the ~mounts authorized to common carriers by Decision 
No. 87048 in Case No. 5432, Petition No. 945, or supplemental 
decision(s) issued concurrently therewith. 

5. While the drayage area rates in the Commission's minimum 
rate tariffs ~re not being increased by this order, common carriers 
are authorized to increase their rates to the level authorized 
applicant in Ordering Paragraph 1 hereof. Common carriers main­
taining under outstanding authorizations permitting the alternative 
use of common carrier rates, parcel delivery rates comparable to the 

-29-



A.S6871, C.5432 OSH 946 et ale ap 

rates maintained by United Parcel Service, Inc., but otherwise less 
than the minimum rates established by the Commission applicable 
thereto, are directe~ to increase such rates to the level of the 
rates authorized in Ordering Paragraph 1 hereof. Tariff publica­
tions authorized and required to be made by common carriers as a 
result of this ordering paragraph may be made effective not earlier 
than the fifth day after the effective date of this order, on not 
less than five days' notice-to the Co~icsion and to the publiC, and 
shall be made effective not lcter than thirty days after the 
effective date of tte t~riff publications made pursuant to the 
authority granted in Ordering ~iragraph 1. 

6. Common carriers, in establishing aad maintaining th~ rates 
authorized thereinabove, are hereby authorized to depart from the 

~ prOVisions of Section 461.5 of the Public Utilities Code to the 
extent necessary to adjust 10ng- and short-haul departures now 
maintained under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding 
authorizations are hereby modified only to the extent necessary to 
comply with this order; and schedules containing the rates 
published under this authority shall make reference to the prior 
orders authorizing the long- and short-haul departures and to this 
order. 

-30-



A.S6871, C.S432 OSH 946 et a1. ap 

7. The proceedings in Case No. 5432 (OSH 946), Case No. 5439 
(OSH 302), and Case No. 5441 (OSH 384) are terminaeed and those 
proceedings are closed. 

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. I 
Dated at San Fran~ , California, this ~O ~ 

day of SEpr~MR~R , 1977. 

J 08~.,J. 1 ~ ~ 
f.l~~~~~r4 
(;(,t///C'~ ~ ~Ir.~~~~~~~~~ 

~ ~d p? IX ~~~ ---------=-Co-mm-n.~· s-s-:-io-n-er~s 
~~~.e. 

[7~A#~ 

-31-


